Rule 2 33

{a) Insert full narme(s) and
address{es) of
administrator(s}

“Delete as applicabte

(b) Insert date

Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
GB Group Holdings Limited 06038345
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 1668 of 2015

[full name of court]

We (a) _Antony David Nygate and Francis Graham Newton of BDO LLP 55 Baker
Street, London, W1U 7EU

attach a copy of "-my / our proposals in respect of the admimistration of the above
company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known
creditors on

(b}
249 Apnl 2015

Si1gned

Joft7 Admrrigtrasad(s)
Dated 2-4/ 4‘/ 15

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information in the
box opposite but if you do, 1t wall help Compames

BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form WIU 7EY, , .

The contact information that you give will be visible to

searchers of the public record

Our Ref FI7I7IC15 ‘ Tel

DX Number l DX Exchange

01/05/2015

||I |4 |~ Im Ilm H MI m lml ll || 1 you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at
“L46GIS4Q" sames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
LD5 #44

COMPANIES HOUSE




' B DO Tel +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
Fax +44 (0)20 7487 3686 London W1l 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1
www bdo co uk

Prnivate and Confidential
29 Aprit 2015

Please contact gbgroup@bdo co uk

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
Dear 5wr(s)

GB Group Holdings Limited
GB Building Solutions Limited (together ‘the Compamies’) - Both In Administration

| refer to the appointment of Francis Graham Newton and myself as Joint Admimstrators of the
Companies on 9 March 2015.

Pursuant to Paragraph 52(1}(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, | do not propose to
call a formal meeting of creditors of either of the Companies because based on current
information, there will be insufficient assets to enable me to make any distribution to unsecured
creditors except by way of the prescnbed part.

However, further to paragraph 52(2) of the same Act, if at least 10% of creditors of either of the
Companies require me to call a meeting of that company they must notify me using the
appropnrate form 2 21B (attached) by 12 May 2015 This report includes forms for both
Companies and 1t 1s impertant that you use the correct form

Please note that before any such meeting can be held | will require a deposit towards the costs
of conveming such a meeting, The deposit may be repaid subject to the approval of the other
creditors of that company. In the absence of any requests for meetings to be called, the
proposals will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors on 13 May 2015.

| attach a statement to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which
ncorporates a statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986. Additionally | provide a report setting out the work undertaken by the admimstrators to
date, incorporating details of my firm’s policies regarding fees and disbursements and a summary
recording the time spent on the adninistration, together with a creditors’ guide to
administrators’ fees.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the
Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Companies and without personal habihty.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
The Compames

A D Nygate
Joint Admimstrator

BDO LLP, a UK timited liabfiity partnership registered in England ang Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO Intemationat Limited, a UK company
Lmited by guarantee, and forms part of the intemational BDO network of independent member firms A list of members names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London Wil 7EU  BDO LLP 15 authonsed and ragulated by the Financial Conduct Authonty to conduct investment busimess




IBDO

GB Group Holdings Limited

GB Building Solutions Limited
(together ‘the Companies’) - Both In
Administration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and Statement of
Proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986

|IBDO




IBDO |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page
1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS 1
3 STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION 3
4 PRESCRIBED PART 3
5 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATIONS 4
6 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANIES’ AFFAIRS SINCE THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' 4
APPOINTMENT
7 CREDITORS’ CLAIMS 6
8 OTHER MATTERS 7
9 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS 7
10 PRE ADMINISTRATION COSTS 7
11 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION 9
12 POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANIES AND CREDITORS 9
13 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE 10
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
Appendix 1 Statutory Information
Appendix 2 Statements of Affairs
Appendix 3 Summanes of the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Appendix 4 Summanes of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs
Appendix 5 Summaries of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Appendix 6 A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Admmstrators’ Fees, BDO LLP Policy on
Fees
Appendix 7 Proof of Debt Forms

Appendix 8 Forms 2.21B; Creditor’s Request for a Meeting




GB GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No 06038345

Registered office situated at 55 Baker Street, London, Wil 7EU
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 1668 of 2015

GB BUILDING SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No 05419658

Registered office situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 1670 of 2015

1

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.1

212

Introduction

This report 1s addressed the creditors of both GB Group Holdings bimited (‘GBGH’) and
GB Building Solutions Limited {*GBBS’) {together ‘the Compames’) and incorporates the
Joint Admimistrators’ proposals

We do not propose to call meetings of creditors in respect of the Compames fo consider
the proposals We expect there to be insufficient assets to enable us to make any
distnbution to unsecured creditors of either company, other than from the prescnbed
part, which we mention 1n section 4 below.

Under Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 1f at least 10% of creditors
of either company require us to call a meeting for that company they must notify us
using form 2.21B (attached) by 12 May 2015. This report includes forms for both
companes and 1t 1s important that you use the correct form, Please note that before
such a meeting can be held we will require a deposit towards the cost of convening the
meeting Such deposit may be repaid subject to approval of the other creditors. Where
no creditors’ meeting 1s held to consider our proposals, the proposals will have been
deemed to be approved eight business days after the proposals are sent to creditors

Should a meeting be called, creditors may approve the proposats with or without
modifications subject to our agreement to any such modifications  If the creditors reject
our proposals a report will be sent to the High Court of Justice, Chancery Diwvision
confirming that the creditors have rejected the proposals The Court may then discharge
the Admimistration and make consequential directions. Alternatively, 't may adjourn the
hearing or make some other Order as 1t thinks fit.

If our proposals are deemed approved, or agreed at a meeting of creditors, we will
continue to control the businesses of the Compames to the extent that they have not
been transferred. We will at some later date arrange for the Compames to exit from the
Admimstrations, as agreed by the creditors.

Based on the information presently available our proposal 1s that the Companies will
move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Ligundation. Should there be
nsufficient asset realisations to enable distnbutions to unsecured creditors, we propose
that the Compames are dissolved

Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators

GBGH and GBBS were incorporated on 29 December 2006 and 11 Apnl 2005 respectively,
GBGH'’s principal activities

GBGH operated as the ultimate holding company for the GB Group (‘the Group’). GBGH
managed the Group but did not conduct a trade.




Administrators’ proposals regarding

l B D O GB Group Holdings Limited
P ree— and GB Building Solutions Limited
29 Apnl 2015

GBBS’ principal activities

23 GBBS 15 a 100% subsidhary of GBGH, and was the largest trading entity 1n the Group with
the management accounts for the year ended 31 December 2014 showing turnover of
c£490m The Group pnncipally operated using the GBBS bank account,

24 GBBS acted as mamn contractor on construction projects At the start of March 2015
GBBS was actively involved in over 40 ongoing construction centracts In order to fulfil
the construction contracts, GBBS engaged a number of subcontractors at each site.

Cash-flow difficulties

25 Histoncally, the Group had traded profitably however during 2014, GBBS encountered
1ssues with a number of legacy contracts The Group funded sigmficant rectification
costs in respect of these contracts whilst pursuing claims against sub-contractors and
thewr insurers The Group operated with an overdraft hmit of £6m provided by Lloyds
Bank plc (‘the Bank') and these legacy contract 1ssues put a sigmificant strain on the
Companes’ cash flow facilities.

26 Cash flow was further impaired by a number of disputes 1n respect of retentions on
completed contracts which resulted 1n delays in those momes being recewved, adversely
affecting forecast working capital requirements.

27 In addition, the Group had invested 1n a number of property development schemes which
have yet to be completed and return the mvestment, and the Group was thinly
capitabised, making 1t more vulnerable to increases 1n working capital requirements.

28 The tack of cash resources meant that continuing to pay sub-contractors was difficult,
and this in turn resulted in lower valuations and payments on account from employers
Ths, albied to a general contraction in payment terms offered by sub-contractors,
created an ever increasing working capital gap.

2.9 Management estimated the working capitat gap to be c£6m to £10m and sought to raise
funds by approaching the major shareholders and seeking additional support from the
Bank Both the shareholders and the Bank declined to invest or provide support

2.10  Due to the cash flow pressure, on 17 February 2015 the directors instructed BDO LLP to
conduct an options review focussing on short term cash flow, fundraising options and
restructunng advice Pursuant to this BDO LLP approached a number of third parties
with a view to raising money or achieving a sale of some or all of the businesses or
certain contracts. All of these parties either declined the opportumty or did not respond
within the timescales the project was subject to Creditor pressure intensified with a
number of winding-up petihions being presented aganst the Companies With no
meamngful offers 1t became untenable to continue to operate 1n these circumstances
and, following advice, the Companies entered administration

Appointment of Admimistrators

2.1t On 4 March 2015, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, a
Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators (‘“NOITA’) was filed in Court for both GBGH
and GBBS., This gave the Compames protection from creditors whilst the directors of the
Compames sought the consent of the qualifying floating chargeholder, Lloyds Bank plc.
(‘the Bank’), for the appointment of the proposed Admimistrators

2.12  On 5 March 2015, the directors of GBBS took the decision to cease to trade on all
construction sites, sending all employees home The construction sites were handed back
to the respective chents




Administrators’ proposals regarding
GB Group Holdings Limted

Y S and GB Buﬂding Solutions Limited

213

214

215

216

31

32

3.3

4.1

42

29 April 2015

On 9 March 2015, Antony David Nygate and Francis Graham Newton were appointed Joint
Adrmimistrators  Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 the Admimstrators carry out their functions jointty and severally and
neither Admimistrator has exclusive power to exercise any function

GB Development Solutions Limited

As a result of the failure of GBGH and GBBS GB Development Solutions Limted (‘GBDS')
was unable to continue to trade and was placed nte admimstration on 23 March 2015
with Antony David Nygate and Francis Graham Newton being appointed Joint
Administrators

The Joint Admimistrators will report separately to the creditors of GBDS.
Other Group companies

Most of the other subsidianes 1n the Group are either dormant or non-trading We
understand that the directors of these companies are taking steps to either have them
dhissolved or place them into lguidation or admimstration as appropniate The exception
to this 1s the Oxford GB Group (‘the OGB Group’) which 1s discussed further at 6 12
below.

Statement of Affairs and statutory information

At appendix 115 a record of the names of the Compames’ directors and company
secretary together with details of their respective shareholdings

We attach at appendix 2 to this report a summary of the estimated Statement of Affars
of both GBGH and GBBS at the date of our appointment, prepared by their directors
The Statement of Affairs’ have been prepared from the Compames’ records and
information available. The Statement of Affairs’ do not make any allowance for the
costs of the Admimstrations, and the directors' assumptions regarding the estimated to
realise figures may differ from those of the Joint Administrators and their advisors The
Joint Administrators have reviewed the Statement of Affairs’ but have not carned out
any audit or detarled venfication work at this time

The Bank and the underwnters of performance bonds were granted cross guarantees or
cross indemmiies by several Group compames including GBGH, GBBS and GBDS The
directors have therefore included these habibties in full 1n each of the Compames’
Statement of Affairs’ The performance bond claims are contingent in nature and may
ultimately be lower than the exposure stated.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admimstrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditorsn respect of the
prescnbed part This provision only applies where a company has granted a floating
charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003. Here GBGH and GBBS granted floating
charges to the Bank n August 2013 so the provision applies.

There are sigmificant uncertainties in respect of the ultimate value of asset realisations
that may be achieved for the Compamies. As a result we are not able, at this time to
provide meamngful estymates of the amount that will be available to the unsecured
creditors of either Company via the Prescnbed Part However, we have formed the
opimion that, even on a best case basis, the Bank wilt not recover 1ts lending in full from
the assets which compnise 1ts security across the Group.




Administrators’ proposals regarding
GB Group Holdings Limited

and GB Building Seolutions Limited

43

51

6.1

6.2

63

64

65

66

67

68

29 April 2015

Therefore, we do not belhieve there will be any other money available to unsecured
crecitors of the Compamies other than from the currently unquantifiable respective
Prescribed Parts

Achieving the purpose of the admimstration

The statutory purpose of an Admmstration consists of three objectives, and we comment
below on the progress that has been made n this respect

(a) The first objective 15 the rescuing the Companes as a going concern (1 e
restructunng the Companes’ business, resulting in the survival of the
Compames) As the Compames had ceased to trade prior to appointment, 1t was
not feasible to continue to trade the businesses with a view to achieving a sale of
the Compames’ shares This option will not be achieved

(b) The second objective, which 1s achieving a better result for the Compames’
creditors as a whole than would be Likely 1f the Compames were wound up
(without first being 1n admimstration) will be achieved as the Administrations
provided for timely protection of the Companies’ assets

(©) The final objective 1s realising property, 1n order to make a distnbution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors, and we can advise that this objective will
be achieved n respect of the Compames if purpose (b} 15 not achieved.

Management of the Companies’ affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment
imtial Actions

Pnor to our appointment the directors returned all of the sites operated by GBBS to the
Employers.

As there was no going concern to protect 1n GBBS when we were appointed, and GBGH
was a non-trading entity, we adopted an orderly wand-down strategy for the Companies
that will enable the varous assets of the Companies to be realised

As a consequence of the Compames ceasing to trade, 378 out of 384 employees were
made redundant 1mmediately on our appointment. We retained six employees for a
short penod of time to assist us 1n sourcing information from the Compames records to
assist with asset reabisabons The remainming six staff were subsequently made
redundant, aithough agreements have been reached that certain former employees will
continue to assist us as and when required going forward on a consultancy basis

We took steps on appointment to secure the assets and books and records of the
Compames.

The Construction Risk Solutions team at Capita Property & Infrastructure (‘Caprta’) are
nstructed to provide advice on the realisation of balances due to GB8S n respect of
amounts recoverable on contracts.

Property agents Allsop LLP (‘Allsop’) are engaged to provide advice on property assets
held by the Companies

Hilco Appraisals Limited (*Hilco') are engaged to assist in the sale of the Compames’
chattel assets, equipment and motor vehicles,

We provide below a bnief summary of the company specific matters that we are
pursuing. We have not provided an indication of our estimated realisations 1n this report
as this 1s commercially sensitive at this time:




Administrators’ proposals regarding
GB Group Holdings Limited

P es——— and GB Building Solutions Limted

6.11

6.14

6.16

617

29 April 2015
GBGH - Specific Matters
Properties - Long leasehold

GBGH owns a long leasehold praperty in Wakefield over which the Bank holds both fixed
and floating charge secunty over the property

We have instructed property agents Allsop LLP (‘Allsop’) to prepare a disposal strategy
for the property, which will be agreed directly wath the Bank

Subsidiaries / Investments

GBGH holds the shares of ten direct subsidianes, including GBBS and GBDS. We are
currently reviewing the position of each of the subsidianes for potential realisations Six
of these compames are either dormant or non-trading. We understand that the
directors of these compames are taking steps to have these either dissolved or placed
nto liquidation or administration

OGB Group - The principal exception 1s Oxford GB Limited (‘OGBL’), the holding company
of the OGB Group. OGBL holds 100% of the shares of Oxford GB Two Lited (*OGB2’),
which 1s the developer of a hotel site 1n Leeds. The Bank does not hold any security over
OGB2.

We are aware of significant liabilities within OGB2, but have concluded that a strategy to
complete the project 1s likely to preserve the greatest amount of value for the benefit of
the creditors. Sigmificant sums have been invested by the Group nto this project and
any value to be realised will come through intercompany claims than as a result of
shareholdings. Whilst we are Lliaising with the directors and other creditors of OGB2,
control of this company remains with its directors and secured creditors

Other Amounts Recoverable

We are seeking the release of c£180k held by a third party in respect of an nsurance
premium, however this 1s subject to claims by other parties and the amount recoverable
1s therefore uncertain.

GBBS - Specific Matters
Contracts in Progress
GBBS was owed c£15 9m in respect of 41 on-going contracts at appointment

Dunng the pre-appointment penriod our staff assisted the directors 1n arranging security
for the vanous GBBS construction sites. This enabled an orderly handover to the site
owners, protected GBBS’ insurable interest in the sites and allowed for third party
equipment to be collected

Folilowing our appaintment, and working 1n conjunction with Capita, we attempted to
realise value from the contracts in progress by way of a novation or assignment of some
or all of these contracts to replacement main contractors. A number of potential
replacement contractors were approached, of which 18 were granted access to a data
room. Best and final offers were requested by mdday on 23 March 2015 We extended
this deadline to 25 March to allow due diligence on the contracts to be completed.
Throughout this peniod we hiaised with the respective Employers keeping them informed
of levels of interest and the timeframe for offers to be submitted. Regrettably, only one
nominal offer was received but, as no agreement could be reached with the Employer,
no realisation was forthcoming.




Admimstrators’ proposals regarding
GB Group Holdings Limited

P ——— and GB Buiding Sclutians Limited
29 Apnil 2015
6.18 The residual balances, due from the employers, will be subject to counter-claims under

619

6 20

621

622

71

72

73

the construction contracts. Realisations in the short term will be challenging, however,
Capita will review the final accounts once on-going contracts are completed to ascertain
what amounts are recoverable

Completed contracts

Debts in respect of completed contracts had a book value of c£9 5m The debts include
both book debts and retentions on completed contracts Capita have been engaged to
assist in the recovery of these amounts. To date cE58k has been recovered in respect of
completed contracts and we anticipate that the collection process will be lengthy

Sub-contractor claims

GBBS has a number of on-going claims against both sub-contractors and their respective
professional indemnity nsurance policies. Management advise that the five largest claims
could have an aggregate maximum value of c£11m before costs of recovery. These
claims are being reviewed by our solicitors who will report to us on the validity of the
claims and potential outcomes. Two key indemnity claims relate to projects at
Manchester Metropobitan University and Kings College London, which management
belhieve caused the working capital 1ssues that led to the fallure of the businesses.
However, to secure any recovery from the insurers will potentially require litigation and,
therefore, the estimated to realise amount 15 not currently calculable.

Properties - Short leasehold

GBBS holds nine short leases 1n 1ts name, 1n respect of the four regional offices and five
residential leases, We instructed property agents, Allsop, to review all of the leases and
have been advised that each has ml transferrable value These leases have therefore
been offered for surrender to the respective landlords.

Chattel Assets

Hilco are 1n the process of disposing of the chattel assets, equipment and motor vehicles.
Mimmal realisations are anticipated after costs

Creditors’ claims
Secured Creditors

As at the date of the Admimistration, the Bank was due ¢£6 75m plus interest and charges
by the Compames This liability includes the Group overdraft facility, a property loan and
a performance bond which 1s included n full but 1s contingent 1n nature. The Bank
benefits from a fixed charge over the Wakefield property and both fixed and floating
charge secunty over the Companies assets, and those of a number of other Group
compames {(inctuding GBDS). It 15 anticipated that the Bank will suffer a shortfall in
respect of its lending after taking account of all realisations under its secunty, and
therefore there will not be any return to creditors beyond the amounts made avaitable
from the prescnbed part.

We are taking legal advice to confirm the validity of the Bank’s secunty pnor to making
any distnbutions to the Bank under that secunty

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims are those of employees with arrears of wages (capped at £800 per
employee) and outstanding holiday pay (uncapped).




Administrators’ proposals regarding
GB Group Holdings Limited

esse——— and GB Building Solutions Limited

7.7

78

8.1

8.2

8.3

2.1

10

101

29 April 2015

GBGH dhd not have any employees, and consequently will not have any preferential
creditors

As previousty stated, GBBS employed 384 employees who were all made redundant on or
shortly after appointment The current estimate, based on claims received to date, 1s
£499k n respect of preferential employee ciaims,

Unsecured Creditors

The records of GBGH and GBBS indicate that the unsecured creditor claims, excluding
any shortfall of the Bank’s secunty, are 1n the order of £33 6rm and £76.7m respectively.
This includes intercompany balances and amounts due under cross indemmties (see
below).

In order to secure contracts, GBBS was required to provide performance bonds. The
bond underwnters required cross indemnities (‘the Cross Indemmties’) from several of
the other Group companies prior to agreeng to underwnte the bonds The gross value of
the exposure under these bonds 1s presently understood to be c£18m  The bond
underwniters are able to pursue the indemnities n full against any and all of the
compames that provided those indemnities. These claims are not finalised and are
contingent at this time.

It 15 possible that there will be sufficient funds available, by way of the Prescribed Part,
to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors. It 1s our intention to exit the
Admimstration by way of Creditors Voluntary Liquidation to facilitate the distmbution of
these funds

Other matters

We have a statutory duty to report on the conduct of the directors to the Insolvency
Service and are continuing our investigations 1n this regard Please note that the
outcome of the investigation and the content of the report to the Insolvency Service
must remain confidential

As previously requested, should any creditor have any information regarding unfit
conduct by the directors, they should brning this to our attention including any supporting
documentation/evidence that 1s available

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considening complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to us but are
not satisfied wath our response then you should visit https:/ /www gov.uk/complain-
about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may
pursue the complaint

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are reguired under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the extent to
which the above regulations apply to this admimstration In this particular case the EC
Regulation will apply 1n respect of this adrmimistration and these proceedings will be main
proceedngs as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid Regulation.

Pre Administration Costs

Under Rule 2.67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 certain costs incurred in preparation and
planning for the Admimistration may, with the approval of the creditors, be approved for
payment from the Administration estate, as an expense of the Admimistration  Allowable
costs fall into the following categornes:




Admimstrators’ proposals regarding
GB Group Holdings Limited

| JSS——— and GB Buwlding Solutions Limited

102

103

29 Apnl 2015

(1} the fees charged by the Joint Admimistrators,

() the expenses mncurred by the Joint Admimstrators;

{(m) the fees charged (to the Joint Admimistrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualhfied to act as an insolvency practitioner

The table below summanses our outstanding costs for which approval 1s sought from the
creditors of GBBS and also, where relevant, records payments recewed.

Costs Incurred (£E)  Payments Received () Costs Outstanding (£)

) 122,047 Nil 122,047
() 42,117 Nil 42,117
() Nil Nil MNil
TOTAL 164,164 Ml 164,164

The above costs are stated net of VAT

We now explain, 1n more detail, the facts behind the above In respect of the fees and
expenses incurred by the Joint Admimstrators prior to the Admimstration appointment,
these were subject to two formal engagements with GBGH, dated 17 and 22 February
2015, which set out that our fees would be based on time costs, using the same rates as
are recorded in the BDO Policy document attached to this proposal

(1) The fees charged by the Joint Administrators

As previously stated, BDO LLP was engaged by the Compames to conduct a short-term
cash flow and optons review This included BDO LLP investigating fundramsing options
and restructunng advice. This included assistance with key stakeholder management.
Additionally, a further engagement letter dated 22 February 2015 we sought to pursue an
accelerated sale process of the Companies, however, both GBGH and GBBS ceased to
trade and entered into admimstration before this process was concluded.

Following the filing of the NOITAs our staff spent time working with the employees and
directors of the Compames preparing and planning for the admimistration,

Total time, all of which 1s attnbutable to GBBS, was £122,047 plus VAT
(1i) The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators

In preparation for the Admmstrations we ncurred the following disbursements and
expenses.

Our disbursements are a reimbursement of precise costs we have had to meet. The
expenses 1n respect of other professional’s fees are reasonable and have been necessary
n preparation for the Admimstration

In order to protect GBBS’ interest and ensure an orderly handover of the sites to the
employers, we instructed MAPS to provide secunty at a number of sites The secunty
costs total £42,116.50 plus VAT.

No payments have been made in respect of the above expenses incurred




I Admimstrators’ proposals regarding
B Group Holdings Limited

D s —— and GB Building Solutions Limited

10.4

105

11

12

12 1

29 April 2015

(1) the fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person
quahfied to act as an insolvency practitioner (and, if more than one, by each
separately)

No other person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner has been employed n this
matter

At the end of our formal proposals, below, we include resolutions 1n respect of these
pre-admimstration costs Where a creditors’ meeting 15 held, 1f a creditors committee 1s
appointed that committee will be responsible for considening and approving these costs,
otherwise 1t will be a matter for the general body of creditors

In the absence of a creditors’ meeting the secured creditor and preferential crecitors (if
any) will be responsible for approval of the pre-admimstration costs.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

We are obliged to fix our remuneration 1n accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986. Those rules allow remuneration to be fixed either as a
percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint Admimistrators have to
deal, by reference to the time the Joint Admimstrators and their staff spend n attending
to matters in this admimstration or, a fixed amount. Remuneration may be fixed on one
or a combination of any of the foregoing bases. In respect of this admimstration we wish
to ask creditors to approve our remuneration on a time costs bass. Attached at
appendix 6 are schedules that summanses the time that has been spent 1n admimsternng
these admimistrations up to the date of this report A summary of time ncurred 15
detaled n the below table

Average costs

Company Time costs (£) Hours

per hour {£)
GBGH 31,137 75 417
GBBS 385600 1,337 288

included within the proposals below 1s a resolution regarding our remuneration, although
if a creditors’ committee 1s appointed for etther of the Companies approval of our
remuneration for that company will be the committee’s responsibiity. Where no
meetings of creditors are being convened because there will be insufficient property to
enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by reason of
Prescribed Part which 1s mentioned above (Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986) our remuneration and any category 2 disbursements will be subject
to the approval of the secured and preferential creditors of each company as set out 1n
Rule 2 106(5A)(a)/(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Possible outcomes for the Companies and their Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a vanety of options regarding
the possible exit routes for the Compan:es from the Admimistration, being pnmanly a
Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liguidation or dissolution of the Compames It 1s our'
recommendation and proposal, as detailed below, that once realisations are sufficiently
completed the Compantes should move from Admimistration to Liquidation and that
Antony Dawvid Nygate and Francis Graham Newton be appointed Joint Liguidators. The
choice of liguidators 1s a matter for the creditors to consider.

Should there be insufficient asset realisations to enable a distnbution to unsecured
creditors, we propose that the Compames are dissolved




'Admlnistrators' proposals regarding
GB Group Holdings Limtted

e — and GB Building Solutions Limited

131

132

29 April 2015

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986

in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 we make the
following proposals for achieving the purpose of the Adrministration

In the absence of a meeting of creditors the proposals at (a)-(d) below, wilt be deemed
to be approved on 13 May 2015.

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(a) We continue to manage the Companies’ business and realise assets n accordance
with objective ‘(b)’ of the statutory purpose of the Adminmistration, and

(b) should asset realisations be wnsufficient to enable a distnbution to unsecured
creditors, we exit the administration by way of dissolving the Compames under
paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, or,

{¢) should there be sufficent asset realisations to enable a distnbution to unsecured
creditors, we exit the admimistration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation and that Antony David Nygate & Francis Graham Newton will be Joint
Ligudators and will act jointly and severatly

NB. Under Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bt to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2 117(3) creditors may nominate different hquydators, but n the absence of such
nomination the above named would become the Ligudators.

(d) creditors consider and 1f thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the
Joint Admimstrators (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5
creditors)

The following additional resolutions are put to the creditors.

In the absence of a creditors’ committee the secured and preferential creditors
will be asked to approve:

(e) creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint Admwmistrators on a time costs
basis (NB In the absence of a creditors’ meeting the remuneration will be
approved by the secured and/or preferential creditors as set out by Rule 2 106
2.106(5A)(a)/ (b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986).

H) creditors approve that we will be authonsed to settle all pre-appointment costs;
and

{(g) the creditors approve us be authonsed to draw category 2 disbursements in
respect of postage, stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other
electronic communications on the basis of £12 50 per creditor in the first year of
the Admimistration and £6 25 per creditor in respect of each subsequent year
(NB In the absence of a creditors’ meeting the category 2 disbursements will be
approved by the secured and/or preferential creditors as set out by Rule 2,106
2 106(5A)(a)/(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986).

(h} That we be discharged from habitity under each Admimstration per Paragraph 98

of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after file our final report and
send 1t to the creditors

10




Dated- 29 Apnil 2015

---------------------------

Joint Admmistrator

11

Administrators’ proposals regarding
GB Group Holdings Limited

and GB Building Solutions Limited
29 Apnl 2015




Appenchx 1

|IBDO

Statutory Information




Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Birectors:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:

GB Group Holdings Limited
In Admimstration

Statutory Information

06038345

29 December 2006

¢/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU
Formerly. Grosvenor House, 4-7 Station Road, Sunbury
on Thames, Surrey, TW16 658

Peter Anthony Smyth, Andrew Hall, Michael Richard
Lethaby, Martin John Smout, Dermot James Gleeson

Andrew Ryan
£5,277,311 - divided into 1 ordinary shares of £1 each

Please see appended listing

Trading Results: Consolidated Group Accounts

Y/E
Turnover
£('000)
2013 - 18mths 211,744
2012 - 12mths 155,630
2011 - 12mths 130,109

Gross Net Profit Directors’
Profit (after tax) remuneration
£(’000) £('000) £(’000)
14,141 {(1,085) 1,385
8,492 (306) 864

8,828 115 732




GB Group Holdings Lymited - Shareholders hist

Name

Michael Lethaby
MJ Gleeson

Martin Smout
Gregory Darrell
Duncan Reeves
Bernard Thomas
Roger Welch

Dawvid Rippon
Nicholas Hazlegrave
Stephen Longhurst
Paul Turner
Andrew Marsh
Brian Jeffrey
Brandon Riley
Andrew Ryan
Phillp Stabler
Andrew Couch
michael Couttie
Steven McGovern
Peter Smyth
Andrew Hall
Martin Doe

Glen Mills

Rysafe Trustee Company (C (.} Limited
Mark Hardcastle

Total

Notes

Class A
Class B
Class C
Class D

Shares % Holding Class A ClassB ClassC Class D
80,000 152 80,000 - -
4,895,811 92 77 80,000 4,815,811 - -
80,000 152 80,000 - -
4,500 009 - 4,500 -
1,000 002 - 1,000 -
2,000 004 - 2,000 -
1,000 002 - 1,000 -
1,000 002 1,000 -
1,000 002 1,000 -
1,000 0oz 1,000 -
2,000 004 2,000 -
2,000 004 2,000 -
1,000 0oz 1,000 -
2,000 0 04 2,000 -
1,000 002 1,000
1,000 002 1,000 -
1,000 002 - - 1,000
1,000 002 - - 1,000
1,000 002 - 1,000
50,000 095 40,000 10,000
55,000 104 40,000 15,000
10,000 019 - 10,000
10,000 G 19 10,000 -
72,000 136 2,000 70,000
1,000 002 1,000 -
5,277,311 100 00 320,000 4,815,811 71,500 70,000

Full voting nghts
No voting nghts
No voting nghts
No voting nghts




Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Diwrectors:

Company Secretary:
Nominal Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders:

Trading Results:

Y/E
Turnover
£(’000)
2013 - 18mths 200,365
2012 - 12mths 153,419
2011 - 12mths 125,887

GB Building Sclutions Limited

In Administration

Statutory Information

05419658

11 Apni 2005

¢/0 BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, Wil 7EU
Formerly: Grosvenor House, 4-7 Station Road, Sunbury
on Thames,TW16 65B

Laurence Grant Sheppard, Peter Smyth, Michael Richard
Lethaby, Andrew Hall, Martin John Smout, Dermot
James Gleeson

Andrew Ryan

£5,269,811 - civided nto 1 ordinary shares of £1 each

GB Group Holdings Limited - 5,269,811shares

Gross Net Profit Directors’
Profit {after tax) remuneration
£ £ £
10,800 476  See Group accounts
7,903 1,208 See Group accounts

8,696 367  See Group accounts




Rule 2 29

(a) Insert name and
address of registered
offce of the company

(b) tnsert dite

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
GB Group Holdings Limited 06038345
in the Court @ase number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 1668/2015

[full name of court]

Statement of affairs of (a) GB Group Holdings Limited, whose registered office is situated
at ¢/o BDQ LLP, 55 Baker Street, Lendon, W1U 7EU

On the (b} § March 2015, the date that the cormnpany entered administration,

Statement of Truth

wie Abeheve that the facts stated wn this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete

il me o e

Nawme
%

‘:r@\e&

statement of the affaws of the above named company as at (b} 9 March 2015 the date
that the company entered admimstration.

Full

name /I%a@rw ]C;Zz‘zv/ Siroo— VYonaer Rienaes Lemaey

oo P Wi s

Pated < 7’/9 4"// /\.(

12 /4 !?.Dt("

Piar=d AnTHINY Sty 72

Rl 87“47/6

Doked 22lulvs - 22- 04 (S




GB Group Holdings Umited
As at 5th March 2015

Statement of Affairs
Book Estimated to
Value Realse Notes
£ £
Assets
Assets subject to fixed charge
Goopdwill 0 0
Investments 5,821,882 50,000
Freehold and Leasehold properties 813,684 550 000
Due to Uoyds Bank PLC -1,017,318 6,773,308
5,818,348 -8 173,305
Assets subject to floating charge
Fixed Assets 0 o
Trade debtors 0 0
Contratt retentions 0 o
Amounts recoverable on contracts 43,200 D
Arnounts due from group companes 2,734,623 62,485
Dther debto~s 130,000 130,000
Prepayments anc accrued income 50,000 o
Other taxation and soclal security 0 o
Corporation tax 0 0
Defarrad tax 0 0
2,059 822 142,465
Uncharged assets
Unemcumbered assets 0 0
0 0
Esttmated total assets avallable for preferential creditors 8,578,170 182,485
Summary of [labllf-ies
Estimated total zssets avaiable for preferential creditors (carried forward from Page A 182,465
Liabhitles
Preferential creditors - Staff o
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 162,485
Estimated presciibed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) 41,483

Note
Where spproprate the prescribed part is caiculated as

50% of the amount avalabla up to £10,000
20% of the remaming amount
Maximum prescribed pan 3 £600 000

Only applles if there 1s a surplus after meeting the preferentiat claims
The prescnibed parl 1s deducled from the amount available after the preferental craditore
and is sdded back in laler after the floating charge hokdars




Estimated total assets availabie for floating charge hotders 150,972
Debts securaa by floahing charges 6,173,305
Estrmated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges -6 022,333
Estimated arescribec part of nat property where applicable (brought down} 41,493
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 5,680,840
Unsecured non-preferential clalms {axctuding any shertfalls to floating charge
holders}
Trade credilors -3.815
Bank overdraft Q
Subcantract retentrons 8
Payments on atcount 0
Amounts dus fo group companies -8,778,522
Taxation and soctal security o
Loan [
Other credifors 0
Acoruals ]
Counter Indemnlities -18,874 069
Staff unsecured contractural notice o
0
0

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferentisl creditors
{excluding any shortfall to fioating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down)

Estimated deflciency/surpius as regards creditors

issuad and called up capital

Ectimated total deficrency/surplus as regards members

Notes

.33,638,048

-33 £36,046

-5,277,314

-38,815,357

1. The amoaunts due on the overdraft and performance bond represent the tota! amounts due o Uoyds by GB Group Holdings Liraited
and its subsidaries and ts included in full as there are cross guaraniees between group comapanies

2 Counter iInemnities have baen given to cover potential liablilties under performance bonds issued on behalf of GB Building Solutions
Limited to which GB Group Holdings has provided a counter indemnity




G2 GROUP HOLDINGS LMITED

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 9 MAICH 2015

CREDITORS LIST
Credrtor Name

Fixed Charge Craditors
toyds 8ank Plc

Floating Charge Creditors
Lioyds Bank Pic- Overdraft

Lioyds Bank Pic Performance Bond

Trade Creditors

L3 Information, Lid

UNUM LimMed

Ledgard Jepson Linited

Total Trade Creditors

Parformance Boand Counter Indamnities

HCC International

Aviva

Euler Hermes

Total Performance Bond Countar indemnitias

Amotints Due to Group Comapnies

GB Bullding Soiutions Limited

GB Development Sclutions Limited

Address

4th Fioor, 25 Gresham Strest
London EC2V 7HN

4th floar, 25 Gresham Street
London EC2V THN

4th Floor, 25 Gresham Street
London EC2V 7HN

PO Box 314, Riverbank House
Angel Lans, Tonbridge , TNS 1YT

Milton Court, Dorking, Surrey
RH4 32

Maple Park, Maple Cour,
Tankersiey,, Barnsley, 575 3DP

The Grange, Rearshy, Lelcaster
LE? AFY

14 Surrey Strest Norwich
Norfalk, NR1 3NS

1 Canada Square London
Ei4 50X

£/0 BDO Baker Street
London

C/0 BDOD Bakers Street
Londen

Debt

379,500

4,893,805

1,500,000

¢}

12203

34623

3615 13

615,123

13957,728

4,301,218

T

8,269,715

531,592

Date Security
Security Held given
Fixed Charge August 2013
Floating Charge August 2013
Foating Charge August 2013

Value of security
£

550,000

e e e ——




GB GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 9 MARCH 2015

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

Number of Nominal
Name of Shareholder Shares held Value

£

A ORDINARY SHARES
Martin John Smout 30,000 80,000
Michael Richard Lethaby 20,000 80,000
Gleeson Homes {Holdings) Limited 80,000 80,000
Peter Smyth 40,000 40,000
Andrew Hall 40,000 40,000
Total A Ordinary Shares 320,000 320,000
B ORDINARY SHARES
Gleeson Homes {(Holdings) Limited 4,815,811 4,815,811
C ORDINARY SHARES
Gregory Darrell 4,500 4,500
Duncan Edward Reeves 1,000 1,000
Roger Wilham Pomeroy Welch 1,000 1,000
David Rippon 1,000 1,000
Stephen Charles Longhurst 1,000 1,000
Paul Turner 2,000 2,000
Andrew Geoffrey Marsh 2,000 2,000
Brian Jeffrey 1,000 1,000
Brandon Riley 2,000 2,000
Andrew Thomas Willlam Ryan 1,000 1,000
Philhp John Stabler 1,000 1,000
Andrew Michael Crouch 1,000 1,000
Michael Couttie 1,000 1,000
Steven Mcgovern 1,000 1,000
Peter Smyth 10,000 10,000
Andrew Hall 15,000 15,000
Glen Mills 10,000 10,000
Rysaffe Trustee Company (Cl) Limited 15,000 15,000
Mark Hardcastle 1,000 1,000
TOTAL C ORDINARY SHARES 71,500 71,500
D ORDINARY SHARES
Rysaffe Trustee Company {C!) Limited 70,000 70,000
TOTAL ISSUED SHARE CAPITAL 5,277,311 5,277,311




Rute 2 29
Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
GB Building Solutions Limited 05419658
In the Court case number
High Court of Jushice, Chancery bivision 1670/2015

{full name of court}

Jﬁ'“’?“’;ﬁ 3:: Statement of affairs of (2} GB Building Solutions Limited, whose registered office 1s
chcsof the ampany  SEUAteEd at c/o BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, Wil 7EU

@) ms=tdate  On the (b) 9 March 2015, the date that the company entered adnmmstration.

Statement of Truth

W Foebieve that the facts stated n this statement of affairs are 2 full, true and complete
statement of the affatrs of the abave named company as at () 9 March 2015 the date
that the company entered administration.

rame AR Noda /L/Mfmﬁ m-m/,,f/:fﬂut/
et e =
pated 23 4 15 - 2 7 )ow)is”

/ 7

Full Hicpaer Renaes lemaey ER AAnteny Suyr#

Name

Segest ﬁ[%f Re R, 81«7 L

toied, 22/4 2015, 23. 04T




GB Buliding Solutions Limited
As at 5th March 2015
Statement of Affalrs

Book Estimated to
Vatue Realise
£ £
Assets
Assets subject to fixed charge
Goadwill 603812 o]
Investments o] a
Freehold and Leasehold properties D 0
Due 10 Lloyds Bank PLC 3 934,164 -8,782 395
-3 330 352 6,782,285
Assets subject to floating charge
Fixed Assass 404,082 20,205
Trade debtors [s] o}
Contract retentions 0 0
Amopunts recoverable on contracts 38,381,738 4,237,087
Amounts due from group companies 20,836,648 2,000,000
Other debtors 345,313 131 264
Prepayments and accrued Income 559,417 1]
Cther taxation and secial security [ o]
Corporation tax 3,207 4]
Daferrad tax 60,560 0
B0 733,875 6 388 585
Uncharged assets
Unemcumbered assats 0 0
0 0
Estimated total assets available for preferentiz| crediors 80,733,475 6,388,565
Surmmary of Liabilitias
Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors (carded forward from Page A) 6,388,565
Liabllittes
Preferential creditors - Staff 400,000
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential credrtors 5,888,565
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward] 500,000

Nota
Where appropnate the prescribed part ks calculated as

50% of the amount available up io £10 000

Notes




20% of tha remaining smourl
Maximum prescribed par |s £600 000

Onty applies f there I1s a sutplus afier maeting the preferential clauns

The prescribed part ks deducted from the ermount available sfier the prefersntal crediors

and 15 added back In later afler the fioaing charge holdars

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated presenbed part of net property where zpplicable (brought down}

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (exciuding any shortfalls to floating charge

holders)

Trade cradifors

Bank overdraft

Subcontract retentions

Payments on account

Armmounts due fo group companies
Taxabon and soclal security
Qther credifors

Accrusls

Counter Indemnities

Employee Ogirms

Outsainding Insurance Instaiments
(thar Cash

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(exciuding any shortfall 1o floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (braught down}

Estimated deficlency/surpius as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Notes

1 The amounts due to Loyds Bank represent the total amounts due to Uoyds by the GB Group Holdings

Group and inchuded in full as GB Buiding Solutions has provided a cross guarantee

2 Counter Inemnities have been given to cover potential liablithies under performance bonds Issued on behalf of GB Buliding Seiutions

The potentlat liabiity s shown in full although the lablity Is yet to be determined

5,388,565

-6,782,385

-1,363,830

600,000

-783,830

30,318,280
0

8,254 450
0
-4,270,852
288,323
-70,196
-11,076 784
-18,874,069
-2,000,000
-564 152
4,538

76 771,884

793,830

77,505,514

-§,268,811

-82,775,325
o ———— ]

[



GB BUILDING SOLUTIONS
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 9 MARCH 2015

Credhior Name

fixed Charge Creditors

Uoyds Bank Pl Overdraft

Lloyds Bank Plc Performance Bond
Total due to Uoyds Bank PLC
Trade Creditors

GR auliding Soluttons Sub-contract creditar

GB Syliding Solutions Sub-contract ereditors {ins)

G General Works cred|tors
Total Subcontract control

GB Buliding Solutisns Purchase ledget creditory
GB General Works Purchase Ledger Creditors
Total Purchase Ledgear cradhton/eontroi

Towml Trade Creditors

GB Bullding Solutions Sub-contract retentions
GB General Works retentions

Tatal Sub contract retentrons

Performance Bond Counter Indemnities

HCC knternational

Avive

Euler Hermes

Total Performance Bond Counter Indemnities
Amounts Dus to Group Comapnles

Oxfore GB2 Limbed
Aston Care Umited

Insurance Instalments
Close Brothers Premnium Finance

RUdress

ath Fosr, 25 Gresham Street

London EC2V 7HN

4th Floor, 25 Gresham Strect

London £ECZV 7HN

SEE SEPERATE SCHEDULES

SEE SEPERATE SCHEDULES

SEE SEPERATE SCHEDULES

The Grange, Rearsby, Lelcester

LET7 4FY

14 Surtsy Street Norwich
Norfolk, NRL 3NS

1 Canads Sguare London
E14 30X

Security Reld

4 893,395 Fixed Charge

1 500,000 Fixed Charge

6253 335

2B 135 750

1,966,613
211877
2,178,490

30 318,280

8,582,853
552,607

9 234,490

|

615 123

13,857,728

4,301,218

18,874,065

4,217,497

564,152

Pate Security
given

August 2013

August 2013

Value of security




sauels AlBUIpIO TTR'69Z'S

pjay saJeys Jo s|[e1aq

anjeA
|BURLION

T18'692°S

-

PRy sazeys
J0 Jaquiny

‘uopuo]
19ans JoYeq ‘s10jensiLpy Oad 0/

(epomsod yum) ssaappy

pajwn s8utpioy €nous g5

J3p|OYaeys JO ALEN

SHIAIOHTUWHS ANYLINDD

STOZ HOHVIAL 6 LY SV SHIVIIY 4O INIFWILVIS
SNOLLNIDS DNIQTNE 89




99 PEG'LE
2S6rS ST
T Y866
95800
9£ 6SE'0ET
80 0€6 v9
0T 112

89 00¥ 6
1T 906 1
b2 607°TT
TZ SYO'TE
¥5 590 vOT
9T YLO'E
Sp DER 8
T 198
S8 EEB
£ 05T E8
08 5L1'6
9L 19Tt
9L €TL'TE
S vES IT
EZ L6L ST
950511
TE SEE'TST
oz L9T Y
65 H6Y
BZISL'69T
ooTeL'S
O ¥TL S
T6'686'2T
79 9VO'EE
87 /B6 5
ov BE0'E
00 509°297
¥9 590'v0T
4417900 FI9L 13 1A9G Panc iy uspiRe penkidiy] T aRe3a4 .

POy Yalme|ppIN
sqLuny
pur@ALL
uamay og
SISOy

(=11 ]

Aa|podan

Aimyg ssausHy

1adng yiy
wpesmseidg

spoopion
Amapa g Sud)
PR
Anqueg

1239 KU
spiskusIeny

spam)
spog

RINRPOL PO
wingdugion

pRUBEM

jo0d.aaf]
pecy pispies
pusssang
SRIsHytueN

ugBim JN

adovey
uopucy

BIYSHIOA WA
#juy] yanoJoqeg
uodyorg
#epyaoy
V(0I5

wuw spdjoy
SPURBlA 1B

FPURIPIN 199
voeg

A | uodn IpFEIMBN
XBIBIPPIYY

Aapop
PIRU3TM
mEaRpuE
uopa(ting
it b2 ]

T

1d $sauEng UensRATY
SHILLIN L) MOLIER

9 -us-LoRTg

316153 BRI UDIMSN L3nog
WEYRL Y

Sepydoy

1583 proy Asjpray

65 Xun

ploiprg

SR uIng
unnja oy
a3 9| nsnpu yophepy
SPHSIS HIoN
Hed JNpeD
Aepy peion
uazdiiey
Jedpnog
BIEEDUTY
Yuopeg
uom
nsesmay
speR]
puGapes
wopBuunY
suolse(Edn
XITHPPIN
wenupy
Jird 830 BUO e A
snuBay Aupy
waypo
praysnen
yspurig
PleyssRppnH
Med wepie)
UApFQUIM
Ao Jouly
BUEY d3pues)
196115 paog
ponmARH
sdiey
wrey oy
alUE) anbly pIANEM SE
Asjpng
BIspiojpag
B[R RIOR UDISITA
joedapiey
Pleiip|e] uohing
U sy
em
PRy
fpasn
wang inoy
Hivd 3p|0D)
|
U OjquinK
PrOY Avppesmp
E. UL 9Ipp )

Uy
pady LasERRPN
M3 (nmpur Karaog
PO Sl ey
teaypec.y
133135 plemon
6 Wied Adjpeay
a pleyWRIag
Aasqim
@340 00l
g ucprns
Ey53 Imninpu] AgejiaH
ROy EPIIOL YLION
FLLE LUV T ]
Une uon ey
Had f5asng y3mpuny
U Uordwey
aeppg
Yuojuiry
Aepy, uoRIME]
pecH me|jrg
IR, 1§ AR
RS jaad
wans yhy
S69 X08 (4
aALQ spuadysty
Asjquiem
U] 33pUg jing
paEAinog 2y,
BIRISY [RLINPY| BNRIUY Ampy
18805 Juegamin
ARfies Waay
aum) Asprig
125 yliH
neduawn
132015 JapN
Heg srauping seudiaiuy
U Jeidey
Yind ssoupmg Aippy dee
proy uaIsippIA T
prOY Jodydalg
YBnouoqg

18815 SUDSIag

SURlaIOW Coiagy

peCY yCrxteeg

PRO) URINOT

proY PN 057

e RS SUTT By Ry
proy WIIgIRM

spieg

peoy poomusspy

2NUBY) SSBUINE 1)||H URARS
SO AP

313 [RL3IR UL YUEQULION
amoH ugneaq
D40pR APLEIRAY

LTy

173

-

9

i1y
A

-

SSNAHY DML,

£ oy

proy PULD P0G
syuny

proY uaasry danoH X v il
asmoH{da

E1un

Lyun

anUMAY HI0OW £2-TL
puz

TUYn

AN AQuag

sinop, 0oeqol)

g

LN IS

peoy uaiyBug T
ProY pusfiods
N

ZIE0TE

OFE

A Aty 50 24
MoK UNoa3upds
saspuag sadojaaag

e AL

TR AUN

10 3P

asnop AdsmsRty £
f18H Avjplsgy

SOH LDJUN RAION
Yiuun

930

qre

£aun

7 svung OV

T 8ptsy30]

ARMxRg 3EPSINS T UeN
amoH (e|pJoazy

proY yossusag
Wie4 Jaouweg g0

INOY plojiA
IO USSP

DEE-¥TE
gnng

ase0 WYL
400 Ut
Exun

RN REETT e

PR NN wasAsneg
Pauwn Arsujor rAUID modreg
paniun Suyooy Aspieg

P Saapuag uopaag 9

P Bupesudha (O X v

1) sojeionag W KA (R e
PI] $3ACI SERUIR SAV
P[] Y SRRy

RYI1 SN =73 PA) X913 [axy
PEHWN 532A005 AtiRN HMY
P31 Juooy epiruasy

P11 $83jAl2S muOy Py

P fr303y 91Y

P urASY

PY7 |eRUOD Quipjiag suvrry

I ABopeg jaadsy

P31 3unaauiBug [t wey ey
[3:odtinog) Bupsaugduy uolysy
P B3y

parn Bupaau vy ey
T Rejoqanyy pain oty

Py} 3312214 (22 Bojoaryly
PRI saaauu] Sy

unEaH 7§ Auiquunid #2110 Auouy
PI} SuRg Jaiu unpdy
unwo) fWy

P} HanannnoY Ay
paywn Jupuea)D 3eauo Wy
pajjui) {wopluy paun) oupy
paii) yudpy

PR Juipioyes palY

) suknedy udigag ay

AN RiIH BuED) YEnoIsUlY
PRI SORUYIN HHY
Hunornuod ualiH pasurapy
SUDNINIOS BUPIOLEIS (EIRLPY
payuir] Jumn) 23343u07) 1dapy
PRRLLD JYAPON QY

1517 SUORALES Bupsold aansy
SYES S el

Ynsuod BujzanuBug @ Jnsnody
PYT NNy Wiasy

PRUWI SwIsAS (e [tpioxdy
P11 Asajeg g ulieag 1eandy
14V

SR TTLLIF R

PR usP2qY

Bupaauduy hyjpnsren gy
PRYLIT £IR3NYS TY

¥ 23p|ING 18 T13UIO[ 4RY

Pl Buprmseld aauead gy

B MU ) FUAS R TMIIpUY Y
PaRtUR Bupools wenue Oy
P swmujduz Bup|nsia’) 3
payjwly Aunpiogeas Qe

pajwry duuesi o QF
IouRuTU R Buippng jjed T

10 ¥9£'06T
STEER'A
06 080 T
a0 BEET
85 019°L
0o ¥85

9 EVE'RL
00 729 €5
Of 186

05 65€

9L 69¥'BST
b SELPE
9% 94T
(TESL
operL'et
0009LS
19 949901
&0 tsE

00 Ovs

L5 BIE'TY
TE 645 45T
ICEIERS
5y 99T 9
£6 T1Z £9
DO 268 8
#T 0EF'6T
95 0SZ BOL
19 886

0O 0EX'TT
88 265

6 OOE'ZET
61 00T OET
TS TTL'EE
teooLe
66 T5L'PT
01 582 ¥ET
BGICLY
10 TEP'LE
DOSEES
00 00T
ETZE5 1T
S6 STR'ST
GETET'EE
TLESOT
BHECTS
75 02¢

ET RIS T
00 Vg
oLyt
T 004 6C
06 901'64Y
BIERLT
00 SOE
04 00¥'Z
»s /98
¥ 268
194605

10 ¥9.£'06T
9L €9v'852
10 6vE'ST
orae

LT ESE
]

00 09L'5
53 796 1L
ooc

wo
£581E'19
€% LT9EET
T0 419t
SrasT g
00 007 571
00 2688
0a0

28 66T'SLT
000

00 0ET'TL
g8 Z€S
+raToSET
¥8 67575
féy {441
oo

68 LLTE
99 T00TST
]
TOTEV'LE
00 S8ES
00 9501
£FEPELT
000
LTy
0ea

9 €515
T5'02€
000

00g

09 £98

€F 08 6E
2L LOL'STY
69 CHTE

5T LON D
245 BTSL
XML 9ZHd
31098
nar 13
INETHS
HELEIB O
Wik STWY
oz TEg
fUE ETIN
LN¥ TZIN
NNt #AS
Jur IING
L:IRGLE]]
SHITOH O
348 FaM
Av5 6TN9
XL vds
XWTIIND 0
ng g31
VHT L34
D3 219
D32 1£3N
GXEVIOS
4ree0d
18y &¥SR 0
14E CTIW
dvs LDY
HYb £¥5
Y06 LEim
035 b
80
e 690
HNS 9¥M
4vZ EEWN
Dty 001
DSDSXH ©
aay £e1
MYT ZTvad
Huy 0D
419 TYH
awssls e
O¥y T19
16T 85HG ©
Xd6 ¥yag
Al $130
MNIE ¥TdH
dst1g ¢
vay eI
ANG ZTNG
NTIEXH
ANG $TOH
-
139 8NL
vE9LTSL D
8N6 0T4H

R T T P

pusjsAID

wngizerg
PuRpqUNIoN

EL )

amyspaapiey
LYY

o
AR

331£3300{D

ey
aiynyeg

Fasague
o yeN

Taseasop,

way

puciIny
o

+]

weyRupong
0

syoyduseg

way

weumon

BB U0 LOYYIONS
erjyseaia
weyiapey
uopusy

weylujuug

Ak MNP LRIoMPEYS
uaBuuR

wodysalg
XPEING TEAAL

BYHI0L UON
AmBury fdupy

Angsauy

AT M

JETTETEFILY

iynowisiloy
IBSIALCS YLON
sunogBups
uoisRULIApRY
PEBIMIIML)
festir

wiggi|

Aqpes.

ieaH YjoH
IO

AQyany

pudsIARIS

My pul seaueoy

taum

»quoada ysiH

(T )

suincqIFe]

Iltysaveq
wieyBuiug
alpugquepa
$83) UG UMICIE
1NEMPNOT

proy mawomieg 60T

S TRy Y

Tpung
whaey
pushay
Anpp muBay
PEOY (BIMPIUYM 59

)
Wed Ayjeg
xasi3
aauQ suan
AW WNqUUoN
Jmip g auk)
ysippay
BulyLIoM
BHYS B
wyedone
#2pig vouny
Asrmg
W TR LMDE BqUL0ISoH
Jovaply
e und g Sog
Assamym
UOLIRUIPOY
LI T AR
uoydwetgnog
wapdeug
uene,
fPEOY 21580
}ird BAR|ED
Encuoqueg
Wikd (BAEAPL| Aa(ey
Weg [ssnpU quRqYLIGN
umg
P
PeoY 35BN,
L1
opoog
puej3
Ning uorhupays

NS proy ¢
uopdar)y

proy uodeey ¥
AT JBpUN, IRSBIMIN
:ﬂu—on

plojpeig
yepiopng
pug Ry

auwy

aphn

FRoY FpuRgine)
xl:_l?_

peOY vadueoy
OINOH (1N
Azp, youzuy
Aquusoyy

proy uopuat

s EAUTTERARYG L

A98U3S $UOQq D

prOY Uayjephs 52
12 WALEG(IAA) AIPIS 150
rudepy @ uoysny

Hodpmg
peoy spusjdny 3T
Aoy jEnEnpu| 133jng
anyaag ay)
aaug uopa|puad T
uopAeg
ey Sujpea) [(ey3inm
xes AQ Bupon
M Uopieg
18605 JaM0L
proy ¥3ppg ¥y
1oysBeg
NUR) RQUINITOE WYL
sury ymg Alen
238353 UMoJE UIeg
£ opers 952
yirg ssaujeng wyey syadyan
winqqay
SB2)||A Uee2D
snusay efipe 9
LI T LUFYS
SLEI5T {MNSNPUE SEYBUIY NG
FMCH EpILOIPUY T
»owid pUTpIN
uadig Ay 1
anyud ueinuny
BT UOWWOD
vans sundan
anua) scauyng wieg deg.
paay Ly
PROY PSOIWTY EWT
33ppa puet
FWOIUIP] ¥

Appp [epRdu

uspayEayy)
puny uds
wietyng
peok ABlIuS vE
W3l uo woung
g shupsny 7
wanjeg
pRoy pia2ysumys g9
}Jug STAU|SNE ILNOqUINCS
PROY OMIPIOH
Uno) uatiuaoy
WRIOIIR(J SPUNCEAY
BIRUSY ESBUIERG 1IN
lneg spepeas|
Sed piwsBuly
anya]) aang .F_-
FAMIT ST L

Buppning ees) Wenuw

Anpy umiry

F 41004

U ABofourda) (Adeydeiiim
1WaNS projilieg 5

Awp, anagnr g
DL MG LUN Y

proy s2pug LingmeN
anuasy ySepy

ARM, TPOCAL

aue eEpuaseg

SE £E

12angYBIH TT/0T
9N

WENoH AgmuBiy
TRIAWN
o}y ssaiBoiyd
noyeg ayL

Ara Axg 9nig 91
asncH asiaguy

SNOH SIS
2% un

$INCH PuTIpIN

FENOH $OIA

Fr uan|jatsd 330

P fursuion) uopannue) puejasapy

P S90S {ruesD

P37y $417 Djssepy

AussUueg QLS RO

panun EXNSAIT M

PT vonannEUe] ARy D
PRIl 2N A

PayWN ANES g Bt §QNYY
Aydesdojoyy vossepuay spLD
Py AWELY)

P SRICHEYS RAGTRYD

P11 930 yUOMSIEYD

Hupuay poomUITYD

PU] DpaM R MaIpLa) SSHBYT
THBI5 poulnS DIpMS [3dID
1oujer g Anuadien e paquieys
pajtuf Qs(eosds sjwers)

M1 sBuppswaun RO A

Pi7 f2aadRg BULIO0)F (REVID

PY R3RNUOT OMPE] TID
PRUUT sua BysUL K1 3D
PO WRLAINRY WAD

33 FIPUY 1T

Py fuptaams gz

paIIn 1523314 580

P Ruio0y 151 RIIAS VGIEMED
P AsurlInsunD Astre)

PR (4n) [puure)

RAOLUAY £OMIAGEY) JouRyy Lol
PI7 arorg teD

TIvN PUNQID G UARANNSTO] [Fude)

HEYM FLiESy WL IBALY 12 {eUE)
a5 F uosepy jaqduwe)

INOH vrwpTD Jooyuspun 1§ Suipasios uswped
payun aduedpe)

HINA BT P s3aafold §5

P (153 LuoN) eiauier 30

amoH urlljatem PRIMAY 94l DM
SEOH LRI payw una) g s3ng
BINGH UvILNg patwn Kmpatd (ing
a3 |RUIERpU| BINUMaY payjuwr) duxoig
ey PaYw] yewaug

ahuE uslited 19 3{d SUB[IENUMULLG3Y Yspug
P s¥51A195 BUipling AR

0518 Xo8 Od PIT O3 Rujoo jetng
PR3 UBMBANSUDD L1 mog

105 oopisien P11 Adedion 190 vaoyjog
UBRINASUGD PIALED Qo

>gINA PRININ WINQUeH ND

HIW PreL nesadn aderpur) umopaye(g
HnoH usiduwing PeAuo) ylomyaug uosidweyy rg
U305 H)00g Yse) 113un0) A3 weyBujwag
a8 P Ruplasung pue daud |18

ANOK GOPIIAL W/L 71 Jupinsua) 4og
93N 435 Bujueap) 334 Asng wf SO0

oI Aun Pz olpMs 4N BE

o7 bodl)STaIRpy)

T6 651'E0T
Lalege - )
WNGRIe) FINIA sl daciy dN 10K peaeRi) . iasiied

fly 8157
4Xr CEQA
JHETAT
NAB 613d
Xy 6W3
MYEST O
%0 24
259 9TML
BSCET
QUL IMN
006 BTV
dsL 6180
wve 30
HBE TN
QL0713
70E pim
NI Zim 0
HS6 €S
706 LD
HAT 81§

DNZ OIS D
w¥arzINg

ara ozse
HAT STS O
[:¢) 431
aa: £15
13E LN
JSTOTEND
416 L1517
16 S¥H
NE 8D
via vV O
V6 ElaH
ANE EdH
I4E 15n9 0
ASO Db
102 ¥l
AIdE LN
INT el
YL 6TIN
o
NHEZTDS
MO TIIN
W5l EENY
VX5 T3d
XNGE STW
¥dd SNL
dYE £ZNE
HRT I 0
T 0519
18 Tiss
AVZ 123 0
X ENM
dXvATWH O
HVE STAN
W00 DEW
448 GNS

atyDoA HON
|yspIoIpIg
nasn g

XasE)

Anng

|oadieap)

way
spaa

PislsaYem

RISPIUR

uoMRY

U

JEBAN R BUAL
syay

JaisayaUEy

NG 13

Jud] vodn SpTFIMmaN
HYNIOL 15T,

6 AUE T SEHDY Y

g

W

ueyy

R SERSTE YHOMLIEY
uopiely

wodiean;

RUYSHIOL 30N

setuey ) UQ Anglng
Ulmg i

gy
uopEe)

Agiag
Bijyspio;pag
uspus

Py BfRQ Aquag
B0 WM

AQuaaoy ay
BHYSPO Ivepn
1I513UI05 LN
foodsany

ufay

spes

X513

QY IS
4ang
alyspiopiay
abysduiey
Hd $420INE BIAYYIS
spaa

paciies

ey Sl g
SPIRS WioN
fuugyy 1§
RSPIORIBH
puaLtaIac,
xasf]

A4
yemwig
weysiieH

uanoq
JHEINOY
xast]

LoV T RSRbRY

YuojsioH
wue) Jupnsepaey
FuoY yivg ucpung

peoy spedsnauny
3205 aBppgAan
WRd [[2L0
PlagRyum
pEOY vanes ERTZY
WINGEPEMEG S €8
uGpuo
uBARYRIUM
wens ¥ L
umsay)|
vorrdwey
anusay (aluy
WIS IBPIED
PR#AeM
PRoYS
usys
yshgiag
ipaa
smsmuog
oURPICE) U) UGISRAL
uopum
MG FPISIAN
HRBupuung
paoy uryadoy 17
3N 1580 YUON
Pie) poomBIEH T
pug3
wellm
LN pIoj|IBWS
Amagaphy
pralsdWs sy
wa
BNUBAY X104 PSS TE
QM3 (RaspLY uRBipIE)
|esawy
WG AjeEy
237153 Bujpel] [PUUNE BUAL
AINOqPEY
eqay peauelg
ayag
weyuley
yEnoiogihad
peoY MaN Ainp
peoy s3upsey
$50r) UDpjog
Aepy euenpg
WU RD
s2puqgsapieg
uopRr
usin
sARIg
ed masnp Aemizag
NG JopMmon
uopuimg

~

St Ly TSR] T g

Pl3dseas 5

Aupp, mposuag
pnen ssudiajuy
Neisy |HASNPUL 1ERRS IYL

Proy peBUY TTT

Armd s3dupsng Ty

PROY umoitelief
PP

R rung Of

PECY P4ipag

Rty SSBUShg 150 $E

Hied W0 WNED Jepa)y
adioyuaam

pray aowep

proy uciupying

anpq SIMOIRH €T

paoy taddag
vedugps

HeH Ainqped €
PBOY HesuoD
Asnp mquniey
auey yunyy

Agswin

Y3 poomAIEH
proy Angimag
ProY SRRl
PUIOM pacjelg
uaptiar) fucn
li=H suie)y

pecy 1aaty &4

PaoY KoULIT

peoy spuEeG £y

oy Ajsuy
o0 Uiy
Froy s|grEung
peay vaploy
onuany iz

proy wwyuiry $<T

nEduzy
BTET
RIUY FFIRIY PURIDOC]
peoy puejueag
BuyIay LB
RIF) TR UmopILT)
POy 1342337
fiumous g
Hpug sy
peay Asjlng
unm kapmag
Ad sssufsng uoing
anoide|g
N Al et

amay 450
Ay puowEa
SHUn

q93un

Plajarem,
SNOH JOURAZOIE
WNOR SING

pLs

THT AN
INOH we}

ori-9Et

Jmn

pecy adiouarsh BZT-0Z
npop efjwey

B [Eashpup Ry

¥noH iR
353 |e|QINpu| auE] SNOYWoag

yseosddy Aampiey
SINOH UMD
U JSIDYTY
WSNCH PUVDIFO
B2ans japuasy
ALY A X BUf}
MAA BUILUDY
2NN spuRLy
40T Jun

[ semag
unoD UoYin 4

agnoy ador
TN

g oy

¥ Wen

wsnop wnpaads

FSnaH SI3IA L00]4 PUT
una) UzppeH 1

353 puj 3ab puaddEs 1T Hup
¥ e0

Lyun

o4 ssansng Aty
ruen

v

Aamopy ayr

PROY FRM
JMOH Lo
Twn

gN

PEOY pUepULI

o e ] SRR

sreauriug Rupinsuad sdajpng
dT1 RRUYY 4SO

A Aatg paiouing 33100
pus Bugsay Juquingd 10
pawr sdifnyd Breg

PRLIT £ BL0|E SNA
POMLIA SM3Y YA WG
CUONN|OS FIBUISNE ArdAaas]
N} suspnes 1auwatauey s
PYY SEBOTSY UBJOW JIIXR(
PRILS(T PyD LATRQ

Y1 saumnsuo) ou1g ulisag

P ta0paeg Buyooy wemiag
YELITET ]

PN k2AQ

YT 5934185 yrIoqRg

PRt sAvjuirag

Pl suaResLIqey Spiratesq
PV {1010 reasew} MO-Q
HUDPIA D puae]

Py Ba0.Bupieg

P11 3m0pulm winueg

papun BpoMpunoId Ny
Jddneg ¥R Q

patw BupjnsueD sumng

Ary Bupynsue) Asuag pprd
PAYLLTT shpIEy g
TR HED

PRIWIT NN FWRISAT §3

{punja) Ruipjayers ARmss0.)
P SMOPUIM, [R11D

©€nouD AiRnoag g BUpLe, HYD
P17 Jupaau|Iug JRGu|L VepueD
usuafeuriy Y0

PRI SUEhe)

PN YEIIUneD

Pl sBuiumy 13 SPUIE Anunod
paytwin Assuar sasdsen

P11 siEjoossy sfpeay puredo)
PN 333434000

AW fosenuo?

¥ Faajalns ul{sag [DIRDUOD
a3peg Aurynsitos iy 13e4u0)
P s3uRiEes UORINASUG)

P $AS 393 UopRNSUED
PO UOMINNEWD

ey Auadaid avoq 3 Japisuey
omsue) AQ trayyeg Aauody
sazaiag Jupug masuey

m1 was sdon3y-adsoun
PR NavAUeD 1daue)

P Sugnsun) sauvyg umdua)
PR AN (BR2IE Sajdwe
PO SURSYY uapausicsy
RURIEIS [RSIWIWOY

PAUWTT puaiojo:

§L 692 DZT
OF 655"
Bl 65t

Ok 898 £+T
08 9S1'ST
LE 818'8LT
9t OTE'0T
TESS0'T
OF vOT'¥T
L5906
SELSG6E
&0 8TO'OPT
bZECR T
00 09L'E
v LT
TLISYEL
s¥ £58'EC
ETHIS Oy
17 oby'o0t
of [V E
7T 1e¥9rT
e
&Y B¥S L6
09 65

oG 0gp
SP611 69
£1 88/°91
00 BO1 OF
12 rED
00 B9

98 TET'SE
90 T81 801
SZ 69L'0ZT
Oy 6SE S
81 BSh
OF G50'6ET
asysyio), wagm
BRI

spyruoidideyiioy p

uopua

i AL IEIRLE Ve Padaidiaw unp LSHD) pogmaia] - opaanded] G W ERMARY] b

Aeap Amgia
PIRURYS
Wy

P
PRLRYS
ProlHauS

tacAay usipw
nosoqBuyiam
uapuo]

sl g

Bjeg

jeodisany
Aans

Aglny

o
BuA) Lodn apseaMmIan

)
1paa)

puspapung

10157 Jeinsnpuy Araoany
TR

Tpeay

jonpa
vasy
T
weyBIRIoN

proy uiied sphoy &

puepny
ueqdurirass
whyueIg
sy
Anoqises

wepmg o)y
wtmBujung

YSHI0A R
XBsIng sed
Apysimsan)a

B PR LN

PuURpaquInyLIoN

Asung

Asirioyiuy prog Moyl O
Aspy anouBusyy

anysayy

weyupiay
<y
19ang suck)
syrouaNes
Lt b |
e ayL
¥oaugjoH
9184 FFRUNE PGS
Aopyeig
Bey [elnpu) Ul Yleg
99435 AdRpuUcLLIeg
1sang yiH
POl AQMUSEM
Yanos Hieg [e[nsnpu Avsmouy
yBjsjuen
4Iv4 IP{TPOOM

Poomian

Bupiig e, Lo )
ypomBunin

e

pnay o

Yuagsioy

uopuo]
Piopayy

FRTT

Avpa wjepsploy
Asspnd
pasnyy
I3mI3LpoN
umse3

yHajdey

1lopm sHal
FAMOY

ume|n

YI04 poaMmipg

weyzAg spin

1M |HANPU) ISAL0Y UIPIY
peoy uoidiwie:g
Jnsaaee

uchuieg

uaals sy

Alng

{inK vodn uayrdupy
shupsey

uoymys pg

Hig)et

volieg sue3

[FLIT LN

yajmajeu

weyty

KpaILsRNoH

Pady uiiey uztlioy

weg
puepspung
£ U] SE2UNRY

It

¥

iaming
210 sSNg 8o epUekaly

peoY Ansep
oSy

B BAY 00104

M3 edainy

WY [R)ISNPU) PSPy
uRa3 prieg

wgY jo dey

PREY HUPPED
198135 (|

Wiag $IBUENE B3 qqaIM 2T

UBpY Ul AJjumH

1935 Aemyjey 12T

yup) do0yf pig

ArpA, R IGUIMLION
ajepLIBLIRYS

supay

auwy linag

1IN

peoy ||ems09 66T LET
weypdiys

peoy Pipauag

:1y 14

R PR

puaY FHOWA

REL T e

PROY POOMUMET

WIRITI [RATNPU| Yluimey
YI0M D

auuE) FIUNNg 3088y
Suippng 30 P

e Suixis

g I emeipug

pray vonmg

159 proy Tupgidy

Wrg sseupsng vonBujauey
98NS NECRIY 1820 EE-TET
PROY BHOLMA

IO WHUD0Y

asaa) loyjoq £

sy [RinInpU TNRO2AIRY
Fimnbg LOIPUNIM 0T
oDy 3358397

1san¢ suoLsLYar

WNE a3Ud

e

fngued

vaaug payaiuy

0 yenpg

*rua) apm) aspdiauy
proy pusjssey

pieyssulog gpsTy
e LT PR AV SRRy -

o~

O£

~

L 7A

£z

PO} POGMISH
Joatg E_m
PROM W
oy 138G
puy a8ppg 9
Heyp) 83
amoH sopjng

Lzmn
Tvuun

pieAloom L

oL ninels o ML
aoe|4 uoieg

wmoy Ajinoes

a0y pO Y,

e o]
ainoH 832

uspua] py e T
2ENOH voTged

3ed ARG 5
peoy Ylepung

W ARBURESH TE
SINOH FUNR(]

3 (RIITBU] PJR MY WEtpdiys
lI*H PO 3YL

PEnoH U
#IN0H {o0LRS BYL
Wiy syuQ peolg
atnoy edeany
BNGH pOOMUME]
T ey

o akn

T ON PrOY 33eA1d
SPI0 004 T
IR T

guun

anua) almueapy ssaupng

WSNCH JORUIA
ProY WS
L]
Loy 64)

OENOH MINISE
s STujUMD
1A pual &
143( [oIwo) Yse)
0T 3N

MOy puejrieiy

[

Lt ere o« ) WP SRDIDAGY.

P sudis 20 we0

11 Buipas] g Bupayieiy wordien
F3] imawag g sukcosen
1arep058y [3GRD Auen
TIIR[ERS VRWINE ©

paYULY FOIPMIS PN

P37 dnous moyjnd

paypur] saupadig wnang
SI[ALES UONONIILGT) JalEcy
PIYILUT] RUOOIEIA, SEMLL04
pr1 duninsuo) sraqoy uRiesay
HAAI